

No. 21-463

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL

*Counsel of Record for  
Respondent Dickson*

Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Ave., Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701

Jonathan@mitchell.law  
(512) 686-3940

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER

*Counsel of Record for  
Respondent Clarkston*

Hacker Stephens LLP  
108 Wild Basin Road South,  
Suite 250  
Austin, Texas 78746

Heather@hackerstephens.com  
(512) 399-3022

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER

First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II

Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record for the  
State Respondents*

BETH KLUSMANN

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	V
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Petitioners Filed This Lawsuit Seeking to Have SB 8 Declared Unconstitutional.....	2
II. The District Court Rejected Defendants’ Jurisdictional Defenses.....	5
III. This Court and the Fifth Circuit Refused Plaintiffs’ Emergency Requests for Injunctive Relief Pending Appeal.....	7
Reasons to Deny the Petition .....	8
I. Petitioners Fail to Present a Compelling Justification for Certiorari Before Judgment. ....	8
A. Certiorari before judgment is extraordinary, and for good reason.....	9
B. The merits of petitioners’ constitutional challenges to Texas’s Heartbeat Law are not at issue in this interlocutory appeal.....	12
C. Petitioners’ question presented was not passed upon below. ....	13
D. Petitioners’ argument for certiorari before judgment rests on numerous flawed premises. ....	14

IV

II. Petitioners’ “Conflicts” Are Imaginary.....18

    A. Court clerks: the courts of appeals allow suits against court clerks acting outside their adjudicative capacity, but not within it.....19

    B. State judges: absent state-law duties outside the adjudicatory function, a suit against a state judge to challenge the constitutionality of a law is not a case or controversy.....21

    C. Attorneys general: Unlike the Minnesota Attorney General in *Ex parte Young*, the Texas Attorney General lacks a connection to the enforcement of SB 8 under Texas law. ....23

Conclusion .....28

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agey v. American Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943).....	26
<i>Allen v. DeBello</i> , 861 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5, 19, 22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952).....	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	1, 8
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw County v.</i> <i>Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5, 19
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 1047 (2021).....	23, 26
<i>City of Denison v. Municipal Gas Co.</i> , 3 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. 1928).....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	8

VI

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.):</i>	
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	17
<i>Cooper v. Rapp</i> , 702 F. App'x 328 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	11
<i>Dist. 28, United Mine Workers of Am., Inc. v. Wellmore Coal Corp.</i> , 609 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	15
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899) .....	1, 23
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	17
<i>Grant v. Johnson</i> , 15 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Gras v. Stevens</i> , 415 F. Supp. 1148 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	16
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	7
<i>Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Henry v. First Nat'l Bank of Clarksdale</i> , 444 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	16
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	18

## VII

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.):</i>	
<i>Hu v. Huey</i> , 325 F. App'x 436 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>In re Justs. of Sup. Ct. of P.R.</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	22, 23
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	1
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	15
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....	15
<i>McNeil v. Community Probation Servs., LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Medrano v. Texas</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014).....	24

## VIII

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.):</i>	
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....	21-22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	1, 18
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 26
<i>Paisey v. Vitale In &amp; For Broward County</i> , 807 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4, 12
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	21
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	25
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) .....	15, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	12
<i>Saldano v. Texas</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	24, 26
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850) .....	15

IX

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.):</i>	
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	15, 17
<i>Slotnick v. Garfinkle</i> , 632 F.2d 163 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	16
<i>Stevens v. Frick</i> , 372 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	16
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	15
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	22, 23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	16
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	16
<i>Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021) .....	23, 26
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	10, 11

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.):</i>	
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21A85 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2021) .....	2
<i>Van Stean, et al. v. Texas Right to Life</i> , No. D-1-GN-21-004179 (98th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex., Aug. 2021) .....	14-15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....	1, 7, 21, 23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	1, 2, 8, 9, 13, 17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	2
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
<b>U.S. Const.</b>	
amend. XIV, § 5 .....	27
art. I, § 8, cl. 9 .....	15
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
art. III, § 1.....	15
<b>Tex. Const.</b>	
art. II, § 1 .....	25
art. IV, § 22 .....	24, 26

XI

	Pages(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.)</i>	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 30.022(a).....	6
Tex. Gov't Code § 402.021.....	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 171.005 .....	3, 4, 18, 24
§ 171.207(a).....	3, 4, 18, 24
§ 171.208(a).....	4
§ 171.209(b) .....	3, 4, 18, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	III, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	1
Act of May 13, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 62, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 125 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Appl. to Vacate Stay, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Texas</i> , No. 21A85 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2021).....	17
Dickson Resp. in Opp. to Application, <i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21A24 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2021) .....	17
Emergency Appl. for Inj. Pending Appeal, and in the Alt., to Vacate Stays of D. Ct. Proceedings, <i>Whole Woman's Health v.</i> <i>Jackson</i> , No. 21A24 (U.S. Aug. 30, 2021).....	7, 14

XII

	Page(s)
<i>Miscellaneous (ctd.)</i>	
Gov't Resp. in Opp. to Appl., <i>Whole</i> <i>Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21A24 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2021).....	9, 17
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mistretta v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) (No. 87-1904). ....	10
